## **SPSO** decision report

Case: 201809849, Highland NHS Board

Sector: Health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

C complained about the treatment provided to their child (A). A was admitted to hospital with a worsening lung infection, linked to their genetic disorder, and was found to be in acute kidney failure. As part of a number of tests, it was found that A's ferritin levels were very high, and when this was identified by the clinicians involved in A's care, A was diagnosed with an uncommon and serious problem with their immune system. A died from the condition. C complaind that the ferritin test results were not acted on in a reasonable timescale to provide appropriate treatment.

We took independent advice from a consultant nephrologist (doctor specialising in internal medicine that focuses on the treatment of diseases that affect the kidneys). We found that, overall, the treatment provided to A was reasonable. It was reasonable that the ferritin test was not actively sought out by A's clinicians as it was not considered to be crucial in treating A's acute illness. We found that there was nothing to indicate the very rare condition before the ferritin result, and that this was not an expected part of the management of an acute illness. We did not uphold C's complaint.

